information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

  10

The likely effect of the Proposed Transaction on the Company’s consolidated total
assets and total equity interests is set out below (based on a A$/US$ exchange
rate of 0.715.).

Notes

1. Tranche 2 assumes Advent does not subscribe for the Second Tranche.

The Proposed Transaction will have no effect on the capital structure,
consolidated total assets, total equity interests, annual revenue, annual
expenditure, or profit before tax at this point.

1.9 Overview of Clean Carbon Technologies and its Solution

The effects of climate change has now seen a meaningful shift in governmental
focus and regulations requiring companies to become CO2 neutral in Europe,
Canada and Australia.

Most Heavy transport and steel producers see hydrogen as key to their
transformation to be carbon neutral, transport using hydrogen fuel cells and steel
moving from coking coal to hydrogen.

Tranche 1 Tranche 2
Dec-21 Proposed Proposed Dec-21

Audit Reviewed Transaction Transaction Proforma
 Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,660,554 (1,118,881) (1,328,671) 5,213,002
Trade and other receivables 44,940 44,940
Other assets 21,724 21,724
Financial assets 22,222 22,222
 Total Current Assets 7,749,440 (1,118,881) (1,328,671) 5,301,888

Total Assets 7,749,440 (1,118,881) (1,328,671) 5,301,888

Non- Current Assets

Financial assets 3,955,379 1,118,881 1,328,671 6,402,931
Investments in associates 4,253,835 4,253,835
Other non-currect assets 20,000 20,000

8,229,214 1,118,881 1,328,671 10,676,766

 Total Assets 15,978,654 0 0 15,978,654

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 802,168 802,168
Financial liabilities 104,817 104,817
Total Current Liabilities 906,985 0 0 906,985

Total Liabilities 906,985 0 0 906,985

Net Assets / (Liabilities) 15,071,669 0 0 15,071,669

Equity
Issued capital 58,843,159 58,843,159
Reserves 1,105,671 1,105,671
Accumulated losses (44,716,238) (44,716,238)
Non-controlling interest (160,923) (160,923)
Total 15,071,669 0 0 15,071,669

Pro Forma Adjustments
Tranche 1 Proposed Transaction: remaining US$800,000 equity investment
Tranche 2 Proposed Transaction: US$1,000,000 equity investment